

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Third Circuit**

---

Case No. 23-1214

NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS FOUNDATION,

*Plaintiff-Appellee*

– v. –

ATTORNEY GENERAL NEW JERSEY,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY (No. 3:22-cv-06646-ZNQ)

---

**BRIEF OF LEGAL SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE***  
**IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

---

Timothy M. Haggerty  
Rupita Chakraborty  
Alexandra Elenowitz-Hess  
FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER  
ADELMAN & ROBBINS LLP  
1 Gateway Center  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
(973) 877-6400

– and –

7 Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 833-1100

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
*Legal Scholars*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. A1765 is a Predicate Statute Because It Applies to the Sale and Marketing of Firearm Products.....	6
II. Under Basic Principles of Tort Law, A1765 is Susceptible to Knowing Violation, which Could be Considered a Proximate Cause of Harm Resulting from Unlawful Third-Party Misuse of a Firearm Product .....	9
A. It is Possible to Knowingly Violate a Reasonable Care Standard of Conduct .....	10
B. A Gun Industry Defendant’s Violation of A1765 Could be a Proximate Cause of Harm Resulting from Third-Party Unlawful Misuse of a Firearm Product .....	13
III. A1765 Is Consistent with PLCAA’s Broader Text and Structure .....	17
A. PLCAA’s Explicit Commitment to Protecting Second Amendment Rights is Expressed in the Predicate Exception’s Knowledge and Proximate Causation Requirements.....	18
B. PLCAA’s Explicit Commitment to Separation of Powers is Expressed in the Predicate Exception’s Distinction Between Legislatively Created Causes of Action, Which May Serve as the Basis for a Lawsuit Against the Industry, and Judge-Made Causes of Action, Which May Not .....	20
C. PLCAA’s Explicit Commitment to Federalism is Expressed in the Predicate Exception’s Invitation to State Legislatures to Enact Statutes that Impose Obligations and Prohibitions on the Firearms Industry .....	25

**Page**

CONCLUSION.....26

APPENDIX A: List of *Amici Curiae*.....27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Babula v. Robertson</i> , 536 N.W.2d 834 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995).....	11
<i>Byrd v. Shannon</i> , 715 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Cain v. Vontz</i> , 703 F.2d 1279 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	14
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. 18-CV-07591, 2022 WL 3224463 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2022).....	12
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	11
<i>Fowler v. Akzo Nobel Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 251 N.J. 300 (2022) .....	10
<i>Garcia v. Vanguard Car Rental USA, Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Hernandez-Cruz v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 764 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Hill v. Yaskin</i> , 75 N.J. 139 (1977) .....	15
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Montalvo v. Larchmont Farms, Inc.</i> , No. 06-CV-2704, 2010 WL 3025045 (D.N.J. July 29, 2010) .....	12
<i>Montgomery v. Allstate Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 15-CV-324, 2015 WL 3866537 (W.D. Pa. June 23, 2015).....	11
<i>Morella v. Machu</i> , 563 A.2d 881 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1989) .....	15

*In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.*,  
452 F. Supp. 3d 745 (N.D. Ohio 2020) .....14

*Phillips v. Lucky Gunner, LLC*,  
84 F. Supp. 3d 1216 (D. Colo. 2015).....22

*Rieser v. D.C.*,  
563 F.2d 462 (D.C. Cir. 1977), *opinion reinstated in part on reh’g*,  
580 F.2d 647 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....14

*Russello v. United States*,  
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....24

*In re Sept. 11 Litig.*,  
280 F. Supp. 2d 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....14

*Steele v. Kerrigan*,  
689 A.2d 685 (N.J. 1997) .....15

*Yates v. United States*,  
574 U.S. 528 (2015).....22

*Young v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
296 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (D. Ariz. 2003) .....12

**Constitutions and Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 7901 .....*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 7902 .....2, 5

15 U.S.C. § 7903 .....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....8

18 U.S.C. § 922(n) .....8

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-33 .....3

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-35 .....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. II .....5, 18

**Other Authorities**

Dan B. Dobbs, Paul T. Hayden and Ellen M. Bublick, THE LAW OF TORTS § 32 (2d ed.).....10, 11, 22, 23

Restatement (Third) of Torts, § 34 cmt. e (2010) .....14

Robert Rabin, *Enabling Torts*, 49 DEPAUL L. REV. 435 (1999).....15

Thomas O. McGarity, *The Preemption War* (2008).....20

Timothy D. Lytton, *Using Litigation to Make Public Health Policy: Theoretical and Empirical Challenges in Assessing Product Liability, Tobacco, and Gun Litigation*, 32 J.L. MED. & ETHICS 556, 557 (2004).....21
